

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

Nos. 18-7052 and 18-7053 (consolidated)

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

HENRI MAALOUF, *ET AL.*, and
KEVIN MICHAEL SALAZAR, *ET AL.*

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ISLAMIC REPUBLIC OF IRAN, *ET AL.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the
United States District Court for the District of Columbia
Case Nos. 1:16-cv-280 and 1507 (Hon. John D. Bates)

APPELLANTS' BRIEF ON APPEAL

Steven M. Schneebaum
(D.C. Bar No. 956250)
Counsel of Record
STEVEN M. SCHNEEBAUM, P.C.
1776 K Street, N.W.; Suite #800
Washington, D.C. 20006
Tel: (202) 742-5900
E-mail: sms@smslawdc.com

Of Counsel:

Cynthia L. McCann

STEVEN M. SCHNEEBAUM, P.C.

Allan Gerson

Thomas J. West

July 31, 2018

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

Nos. 18-7052 and 18-7053 (consolidated)

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

—————
HENRI MAALOUF, *ET AL.*, and
KEVIN MICHAEL SALAZAR, *ET AL.*

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ISLAMIC REPUBLIC OF IRAN, *ET AL.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

—————
On Appeal from the
United States District Court for the District of Columbia
Case Nos. 1:16-cv-280 and 1507 (Hon. John D. Bates)
—————

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
GLOSSARY.....	xii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	2
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	2
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASES	3
A. Introduction.....	3
B. Facts	4
1. The <i>Maalouf</i> case (No. 18-7052).....	4
2. The <i>Salazar</i> case (No. 18-7053).....	5
3. The liability of Iran for the terrorist attacks (both cases).....	6
C. Procedural history	7
1. The <i>Maalouf</i> case (No. 18-7052)	7
2. The <i>Salazar</i> case (No. 18-7053).....	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	10
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. THE COURT BELOW SHOULD NOT HAVE RAISED THE LIMITATIONS DEFENSE <i>SUA SPONTE</i> ON BEHALF A DEFAULTING DEFENDANT.....	11
A. Limitations Is an Affirmative Defense That Is Waived If Not Pleaded.....	11
1. No exception authorizing <i>sua sponte</i> dismissals applies here.	12
2. The caselaw cited by the district court does not support its conclusion.....	17

B.	The Decision Below Is Inconsistent with This Court’s Opinion in <i>Owens</i>	20
1.	The FSIA limitations provision is not jurisdictional.....	20
2.	The district court should not exercise “discretion” to override <i>Owens</i>	22
3.	Any discretion granted by the FSIA should be withheld on these facts.....	25
C.	The District Court’s Opinion in <i>Worley</i> Correctly States the Law.....	28
II.	THESE CASES WERE “RELATED” TO TIMELY-FILED ACTIONS.	31
A.	This Argument Is Not Waived, Since the District Court Addressed It.	31
B.	The <i>Maalouf</i> and <i>Salazar</i> Actions Were Timely Because Related Actions Had Been Commenced Under §1605(a)(7), So That The Limitations Defense Need Not Have Been Considered at All.	31
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT’S DISMISSAL WAS NOT MANDATED BY FOREIGN RELATIONS CONCERNS.....	35
A.	Allowing Default Judgments in These Cases Would Not Disrespect Iran’s Sovereignty.....	37
B.	Considerations of Comity Do Not Justify the Decision Below	40
C.	The District Court Erred in Its Suppositions About The Potential Effects of Its Decision on This Country’s Foreign Policy	44

IV. DECIDING THIS CASE WOULD NEITHER “OPEN FLOODGATES” NOR PERMIT “NEARLY ENDLESS LITIGATION.”	47
CONCLUSION AND PRAYER FOR RELIEF.....	50
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	51
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT.....	52
STATUTORY ADDENDUM.....	53
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Acosta v. Artuz</i> , 221 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 2000).....	25
<i>Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006).....	20
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 530 U.S. 392 (2000)	12, 15-16, 19, 25
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 211 (1962)	39, 43
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964).....	42
<i>Bathiard v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 2018 WL 3213294 (D.D.C. June 29, 2018)	29
<i>Bell Helicopter Textron Inc. v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 892 F.Supp.2d 219 (D.D.C. 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 734 F.3d 1175 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	28
<i>Berkovitz v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 735 F.2d 329 (9th Cir.1984).....	28
<i>Brewer v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 664 F.Supp.2d 43 (D.D.C. 2009)	6
<i>Castro v. United States</i> , 540 U.S. 375 (2003)	12
<i>Cicippio-Puleo v. Islamic Repub. of Iran</i> , 353 F.3d 1024 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	27
<i>Clodfelter v. Republic of Sudan</i> , 720 F.3d 199 (4th Cir. 2013).....	10, 13-17, 24

<i>Day v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 198 (2006)	20, 25-26, 28
<i>Dammarell v. Iran</i> , 281 F.Supp.2d 105 (D.D.C. 2003)	6, 31
<i>De Santis v. City of New York</i> , 2014 WL 228659 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 22, 2014).....	18-19
<i>Deswal v. U.S. Nat. Ass’n</i> , 2014 WL 4273336 (E.D.N.Y. 2014).....	18
<i>Doe v. Democratic People’s Republic of Korea</i> , No. 1:18-cv-00252-DL.....	30
<i>Eitel v. McCool</i> , 782 F.2d 1470 (9th Cir. 1986)	18
<i>Eriline Co. S.A. v. Johnson</i> , 440 F.3d 648 (4th Cir. 2006)	10, 12-14, 16-17
<i>Estate of Doe v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 808 F.Supp.2d 1 (D.D.C. 2011)	4, 6, 31, 40, 47
<i>Fain v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 856 F.Supp.2d 109 (D.D.C. 2012)	24
<i>Foremost–McKesson v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 905 F.2d 438 (D.C. Cir.1990)	27
<i>Goldwater v. Carter</i> , 444 U.S. 996 (1979)	39
<i>Granberry v. Greer</i> , 481 U.S. 129 (1987)	25
<i>Greenlaw v. United States</i> 554 U.S. 237 (2008)	12, 26

<i>Harris v. Sec’y, U.S. Dept. of Veterans Affairs</i> , 126 F.3d 339 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	22
<i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. California</i> , 509 U.S. 764 (1993)	43
<i>Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011)	20
<i>Hilton v. Guyot</i> , 159 U.S. 113 (1895)	42
<i>I.A.M. Nat. Pension Fund, Ben. Plan A v. Indus. Gear Mfg. Co.</i> , 723 F.2d 944 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	6
<i>In re Islamic Republic of Iran Terrorism Litigation</i> , 659 F.Supp.2d 31 (D.D.C. 2009)	16, 27
<i>Jackson v. Beech</i> , 636 F.2d 831 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	19
<i>John R. Sand & Gravel Co. v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 130 (2008)	28
<i>Kapur v. Iran</i> , 105 F.Supp.3d 99 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	34
<i>Kaplan v. Central Bank of Iran</i> , No. 16-7142 (D.C. Cir. July 20, 2018)	20
<i>LaShawn A. v. Barry</i> , 87 F.3d 1389 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	22
<i>Levald, Inc. v. City of Palm Desert</i> 998 F.2d 680 (9th Cir. 1993)	18
<i>Mast, Foos & Co. v. Stover Mfg. Co.</i> 177 U.S. 485 (1900)	15

<i>McKeel v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 722 F.2d 582 (9th Cir. 1983)	28
<i>McMillan v. Jarvis</i> , 332 F.3d 244 (4th Cir. 2003)	25
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2024 (2014)	15
<i>Musacchio v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 709 (2016)	21-22
<i>Nat'l Airmotive Corp. v. Gov't & State of Iran</i> , 499 F.Supp. 401 (D.D.C. 1980)	41
<i>Owens v. Republic of Sudan</i> , 864 F.3d 751 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	10, 20-23, 31, 33, 49
<i>Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979)	6
<i>Persinger v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 729 F.2d 835 (D.D. Cir. 1984)	27
<i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick</i> , 559 U.S. 154 (2010)	21
<i>Relvas v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 2018 WL 1092445 (D.D.C. Feb. 28, 2018).....	30, 32-33
<i>Republic of Iraq v. Beaty</i> , 556 U.S. 848 (2009)	21
<i>Roeder v. Iran</i> , 646 F.3d 56, 60 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	34
<i>Rubin v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 138 S. Ct. 816 (2018)	35, 41

<i>Salazar v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 370 F.Supp.2d 105 (D.D.C. 2005)	5-6, 9, 31, 40, 47
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010)	38
<i>Schermerhorn v. Israel</i> , 876 F.3d 351 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	36, 48
<i>The Schooner “Exchange” v. McFaddon</i> , 11 U.S. 116 (1812)	37, 40
<i>Sheikh v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 308 F. Supp. 3d 46 (D.D.C. 2018), <i>reconsideration denied sub nom. Kinyua v. Republic of Sudan</i> , 2018 WL 2272779 (D.D.C. May 17, 2018)	7, 29
<i>Shoham v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 922 F.Supp.2d 44 (D.D.C. 2013)	8
<i>Simon v. Republic of Iraq</i> , 529 F.3d 1187, 1194-95 (D.C. Cir. 2008); <i>rev’d on other grounds sub nom. Republic of Iraq v. Beatty</i> , 556 U.S. 848 (2009)	21
<i>Spaulding v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 2018 WL 3235556 (July 2, 2018)	30
<i>Sprint Communications, Inc. v. Jacobs</i> , 571 U.S. 69 (2013)	15
<i>Taiwan Civil Rights Litig. Org. v. Kuomintang Bus. Mgmt. Comm.</i> , 486 F. App’x 671 (9th Cir. 2012)	18
<i>Underhill v. Hernandez</i> , 168 U.S. 250 (1897)	42
<i>United States v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 504 U.S. 655 (1992)	39

<i>United States v. Burke</i> , 504 U.S. 229 (1992)	11
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Central Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983)	41
<i>Wachsman ex rel. Wachsman v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 537 F.Supp.2d 85 (D.D.C. 2008)	23
<i>Wagner v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 172 F.Supp.2d 128 (D.D.C. 2001)	6, 31
<i>Welch v. Iran</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 99191 (D.D.C. 2007)	6
<i>Wood v. Mihyard</i> , 566 U.S. 463 (2012)	15, 26
<i>Worley v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 75 F.Supp.3d 311 (D.D.C. 2014)	28-29

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291	2
28 U.S.C. § 1330	2
28 U.S.C. § 1350	46
28 U.S.C. § 1350, note.....	46
28 U.S.C. § 1602	38
28 U.S.C. § 1603(b).....	7
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(2)	38
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(5)	38

28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(7)	10, 16, 31-34, 45, 48
28 U.S.C. § 1605A	2, 21, 32-34, 36, 38, 41, 45, 47, 49, 53
28 U.S.C. § 1605A(b)	21, 31-34
28 U.S.C. § 1605B.....	36
28 U.S.C. § 1606	38
28 U.S.C. § 1608(a)(4)	7
28 U.S.C. § 1608(e).....	19, 23-25, 39
42 U.S.C. § 10609	45-46
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2008, Pub. L. 110-181, Div. A, Title X (Jan. 28, 2008; 122 Stat. 342), §1083.....	2, 24, 53

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....	13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(c)	11-12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(h)(3)	20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)(1)(b).....	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 55(e)	23
Ninth Circuit Rule 36-3(a).....	18

Other Authorities

Department of State's website, https://www.state.gov/j/ct/list/c14151.htm	36
<i>Jurisdictional Immunities of the State (Ger. v. Italy)</i> [2012] I.C.J. Rpts. 99.....	40
Treaty of Paris, 8 Stat. 80 (1783)	35
